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which the disease may have been a hazard, and except if immediately
preceding the date of his disablement or death, an employee was
employed on active duty with an organized fire or police department
of any municipality, ©r as a member of the Minnesota highway patrol,
game warden service, or state crime bureau, and his disease is that
of myocarditis, coronary sclerosis, pneumonia or its sequel, the
disease shall be presumed to have been contracted therein within
12 months previous to the date of disablement.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 498—S. F. No. 1174

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county and to the office of county
surveyor thereof; and repealing Laws 1923, Chapter 441, Sections
1,2, 3, and 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, St. Louis county; surveyor. Laws 1923, Chap-
ter 441, Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 are repealed, and the office of county
surveyor of St. Louis county is subject to the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Chapter 389, and other provisions of law applicable
to county surveyors.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon the expiration of
the term of the present county surveyor of St. Louis county or when
a vacancy occurs in die office of county surveyor, whichever is first,
and upon approval of section 1 by a majority of the members of the
county board of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 499—S. F. No. 1230

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the
judge and special judge of the municipal court of Minnetonka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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497] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 733

Section 1. Minnetonka municipal court; judge's salary. The
annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Minnetonka is
$6,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal
court of Minnetonka is $40 per day, notwithstanding the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.

Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition
of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section
1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 500—S. F. No. 1280

An act relating to commercial fishing on the Nett Lake reserva-
tion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961 .Section 102.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 102.30, is
amended to read:

102.30 Commercial fishing; Upper and Lower Red Lake
and Nett Lake; transportation, sale and disposal. The commis-
sioner of conservation may permit the transportation, sale and dis-
posal of fish taken within the Red Lake Indian Reservation on Upper
Red Lake and Lower Red Lake and from waters within the Nett
Lake also known as Bois Forte Indian Reservation under such rules,
regulations and conditions as the commissioner may prescribe.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 501—S. F. No. 1345

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the encumber-
ing of unexpended money in the road and bridge fund for future
emergencies or major road projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.


